

## SQUAXIN IS

**ISLAND** 

TRIBE

Route 1, Box 257

Shelton, Washington 98584

Calvin J. Peters - Chairman Bryan A. Johnson - Vice Chairman Sally Ann Norman - Secretary

Wesley Whitener - Treasurer John Krise - Councilman Florence Sigo - Tribal Historian

RESOLUTION NO. 79-50 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965, and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has enacted Resolution No. 79-49, on September 20, 1979, providing for the enactment and promulgation of a Law and Order Code, as approved by the Council; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council deems it necessary to consult the General Council of the Squaxin Island Tribe on issues of great importance such as the adoption by the Tribal Council of a Law and Order Code and rules of procedure; and

WHEREAS, such a Code and Rules would consist of procedural rules, the definition of criminal offenses and provisions for punishment for such offenses as the Tribal Council in its discretion deems necessary and appropriate, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Article IX of the Squaxin Island Constitution, the Tribal Council hereby refers Resolution No. 79-49 to the General Council for its consideration; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council shall act to consider and approve such a Law and Order Code only if a majority of the General Council approves it in an election wherein at least 50 percent of the eligible voters of the General Council votes, and so delegates its authority in these matters to the Tribal Council.

## CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council held on this 20th day of September, 1979, at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 3 for and 0 against.

Calvin J. Peters, Chairman

Bryan A. Johnson/ Vice Chairman

Michael Peters, Secretary

ATTESTED BY: